
• SUSPENSE ****** D & 
ABOVE IHiS UNE FOR OIV>S!ON USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 0 " ^ 
Engineering Bureau - w 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST2C^Q?/-d-ClS2 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS^tV 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Appl ica t ion Acronyms: / 

[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit ] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingl ing] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-lnjectlon Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Quallfied Enhanced Oil Recovery Cert i f icat ion] [PPR-Positive Production Response] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL g | NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] ' Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] 

[3] 

NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 

[A] Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

[B] j53 Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] j -J Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] O • Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, Stale Land Office 

[E] 0 For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 
[F] O Waivers are Attached 

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

/ /&SS C o f l P O f ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print ov Typo Name Signature 
S<SAJ Mz.n*A?r 

Title CV D&te 

e-mail Address 



James S. Hughart 
Land Manager 
PHONE: (713)496-5517 
FAX: (713)496-8042 
ihughart@hess.com 

February 21,2012 

HESS CORPORATION 
1501 McKinney 
Houston, TX 77010 

Jami Bailey 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Hess Corporation for Administrative Approval of a Non-Standard Gas Spacing 
Unit for its WBDGU 1930 322J Well, comprised of 160 acres in the Southeast quarter of 
Section 32, Township 19 North, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Harding County, New Mexico. 

Dear Ms. Bailey: 

Hess Corporation* operator of the West Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit, hereby seeks 
administrative approval pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 19.15.15.1 l.B(2), of a non-standard 
gas spacing and proration unit in the Tubb formation, West Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Pool for 
its WBDGU 1930 322J Well to be comprised of 160 acres in the Southeast quarter of Section 32, 
Township 19 North, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Harding County, New Mexico. 

The creation of this non-standard gas spacing unit will enable Hess to produce the well On a 160 acre 
unit basis, which will combine the drill site lease* being State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-5 
covering the NW/4SE/4 and the S/2SE/4 with a fee lease from T. E. Mitchell & Son, Inc. covering the 
NE/4SE/4, both tracts of which are fully committed to the West Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit 
(WBDGU), without having to include State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-4 covering the NE/4NE/4 
of Section 32 in a 640 acre unit, which lease is owned by Oxy USA and committed to the Bravo Dome 
Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit. Also excluded from this non-standard unit will be additional leasehold 
committed to the WBDGU, being additional acreage out of State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-5 
and covering the NW/4 which is already subject to Administrative Order NSP 1952 dated March 9, 2011 
for the WBDGU 1930 321F well, and the N/2 SW/4 and SE/4SW/4, State of New Mexico Lease # LO 
5828-5 covering SW/4SW/4, and a fee lease from T. E. Mitchell & Son, Inc. covering the NW/4NE/4 
and the S/2NE/4, which fee lease is als included in the West Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit. All 



of this additional excluded acreage is in Section 32 and is owned by Hess Corporation. The creation of 
this non-standard unit will facilitate efficient unit operations. 

As you will note from the attached plat, this non-standard spacing and proration unit is comprised of 
contiguous quarter-quarter sections and lots and lies wholly within a single governmental half section. 
Attached is a plat which shows the subject spacing unit for this well and all adjoining spacing units or 
leases including NSP 1952 mentioned above. Also attached is a list of all parties affected by this 
application. 

On or before the date on which this application was filed with the Division, a copy of this application 
with all attachments thereto was mailed to each of the affected parties by Certified Mail - Return Receipt 
Requested. Each of the affected parties was advised that i f they have an objection to the proposed non­
standard spacing or proration unit it must be filed in writing with the Division's Santa Fe office within 
twenty days from the date notice was sent. They were also advised that if no objections were received 
by the Division within twenty days, the Division Director could approve the application. 

Yours truly, 

Land Manager 

End's 
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AFFECTED PARTIES 

Application of Hess Corporation 

Aadministrative approval of a non-standard spacing unit 
WBDGU 1930 322J Well , 

160 acres (Southeast Quarter) 
Section 32, Township 19 North, Range 30 East, NMPM 

Harding, New Mexico. 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
Attn: Brett Didier 
110 Five Greenway Plaza 
Houston, TX. 77046 

New Mexico State Land Board 
Attn: Pete Martinez, Jeff Albers 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, NM. 87504 



Warnell, Terry G, EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hughart, Jim [JHughart@hess.com] 
Wednesday, February 22, 2012 8:28 AM 
Warnell, Terry G, EMNRD 
Application for Non-Standard Unit 
WBDGU 1930 322J.pdf; 1930 322J Affected Parties.pdf 

«WBDGU 1930 322J.pdf» «1930 322J Affected Parties.pdf» 
Terry, 

Here is what was sent yesterday. The letter to Jami Bailey went regular mail and the letters to Oxy and the SLO were 
sent Certified. Pete Martinez responded to a courtesy copy I e-mailed him yesterday. Sorry for all the confusion. 

Jim Hughart 
Hess Corporation 
1501 McKinney St. 
Houston, TX. 77010 
Phone: 713-496-5517 
Cell: 713-703-1255 
jhughart&.hess. com 

This e-mail and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain information 
that is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient(s) and have received this e-mail in error, please 
immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail from your computer. Any distribution, 
disclosure or the taking of any other action by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is strictly prohibited 

l 



HE5S CORPORATION 
1501 McKlnney 
Houston, TX 77010 

James S. Hughart 
Land Manager 
PHONE: (713)496-5517 
FAX: (713) 496-8042 
jhughart@hess.com 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

February 21, 2012 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
Attn: Brett Didier 
110 Five Greenway Plaza 
Houston, TX. 77046 

New Mexico State Land Board 
Attn: Pete Martinez, Jeff Albers 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, NM. 87504 

RE: Application of Hess Corporation for Administrative Approval of a Non-Standard Gas Spacing 
Unit for its WBDGU 1930 322J Well, comprised of 160 acres in the Southeast quarter of Section 
32, Township 19 North, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Harding County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

Hess Corporation, operator of the proposed WBDGU 1930 322J carbon dioxide gas well, located in the 
SE/4NW/4 of Section 32, T19N, R30E, West Bravo Dome Field, is seeking administrative approval 
from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 
19.15.15.1 l.B(2), of a non-standard gas spacing and proration unit in the Tubb fonnation, West Bravo 
Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Pool for its WBDGU 1930 322J Well to be comprised of 160 acres in the 
Southeast quarter of Section 32, Township 19 North, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Harding County, New 
Mexico. 

The creation of this non-standard gas spacing unit will enable Hess to produce the well from the pooling 
of the NW/4SE/4 and the S/2SE/4 of State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-5 and the NE/4SE/4 of a 
fee lease from T. E. Mitchell & Son, Inc., both of which are fully committed to the West Bravo Dome 



Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit (WBDGU), without having to include State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-
4 covering the NE/4NE/4 of Section 32 in a 640 acre unit. This 40 acre lease is owned by Oxy USA and 
committed to the Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit. Also excluded from this non-standard unit 
will be additional acreage out of State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-5 and covering the NW/4 
which is already subject to Administrative Order NSP 1952 dated March 9, 2011 for the WBDGU 1930 
32IF well, and the N/2SW/4 and SE/4SW/4, State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5828-5 covering 
SW/4SW/4, and a fee lease from T. E. Mitchell & Son, Inc. covering the NW/4NE/4 and the S/2NE/4. 
All of this additional excluded acreage is in Section 32 and is owned by Hess Corporation and is 
committed to the WBDGU. The creation of this non-standard spacing unit will facilitate efficient 
WBDGU operations and avoid the cumbersome operational, accounting and division of interest issues 
that would result from merging Bravo Dome and West Bravo Dome units for a single well due to State 
spacing rules. 

Division Rule 19.15.15.11.B(2) requires that Hess notify all affected parties via Certified Mail, Return 
Receipt Requested of this non-standard unit application. You may object in writing to the Division's 
Santa Fe office located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe New Mexico 87505. If no objection 
is received within 20 days of receipt of the application by the Division, the application may be 
administratively approved. 

Attached is a copy of our application for non-standard unit to the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division. 

If you have any comments or question, please contact me. 

James S. Hughartj 
Land Manager 

End's 

WBDGU 1930 322J Non-Standard Unit Letter to Affected Parties 
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DISTRICT I 
I D S 19". Dr.. HafclM. BH BKHJ5 

DISTRICT II 
lmil 1. Q u i I w u , i r t a t i , TIM BSZID 

DISTRICT IH 
10DD Rio I r u e s Hd., AlUO, 7M B7410 

DISTRICT IV 
lift] S. « . rnuuoli fir, 9mnt* Fa, XM «MS 

State of New Mexico 
Sucre;, Uincruli uid N»tar«I Bcsuwcci Dcp*rtmcat 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1Z3Q South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

Farm C-102 
B E T U I E I July 18, 8010 

Submit sot cap; to ipproprUt* 
Hurtricrt EUfjaa 

• AMENDED REPORT 

_ API Number Pool Cole 

96387 
Pool Nvne 

West Bravo Dome C02 GAS 
Property Code 

16752 
Property Nime 

West Bravo Doire Unit WBDGU 1930 
Ten Number 

322J 
OGHID No. 

495 
Operator Hunt 

HESS CORPORATION 
Elevation 

4400' 
Surface Location 

VL or lot Ho, 

J 
Section 

32 

TowruLlp 

19 N 
Huuc 

30 E 
Lot Idn 

J 
Fc*t trom the 

1650 
North/South Hoc 

SOUTH 
Feet from the 

1650 
EmtAcat lliu 

EAST 
Coo at? 

HARDING 

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lot No. Beetle o Foot from thfi Noxth/aouth line Faet from tha last/Wast Une Courtly 

7Jf1olat.tj6d' AATM 

640.00 

Joint or mmi CBDjalMitlon Coda 

U 

Order Ha. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

T T T 

I 
I 

I SJRFACF LOCATION I 
I Lat — NJ 55*4S ,M.»B" I 
1 Long - W 105'4S'S4.6B" 

u u ^ p r r - N 1758178.851 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
r ftmtv cvrCW Mat CAc trfarmGtim 

aonis&urf A«rtfe» it kmo tsniL oanwplitm iu 
tn* tost tf mv *n*wi*4»* mt tcHtf «*K Mat 
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land 6vahtdbw ttw prepuid Eadam hull 
feoafen i r h a > rigid lo drill ihb si 

niflar D/ men a, mfivmil or wfirMna toiamt, 
or tu a UBhumEary pDBhb̂  aantnMi or BL 
fBmpuEwy fiBBtt^ mlcr kmtttfon ifiXftfwd by 
tit« tflvrtutm o>ibiv«;T.*itvGe>c.S'.;'*> 

Rita C. Smith ^ - X L 
• B x v i j I I.I 1.21 H i M -iJB-UU 

Sijn*tura Date 

R i t a C Sraith 
Printed Nimfl 

rsimth@hess. com 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hvnbv vwrktfjf that tfw UMEI lannHan tshmm 
m ifiim jtiai vutv pfotfad- f n m fimld noiwa of 
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rro TT lot * ̂ ' ^ ^ i . t f ' H L (wW*/ 
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SEHBEmeOMPUETE^HISiSECTION: 

a Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Alsocompiete, , 
Item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. ' 

KJ Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card:to you. 

EI Attach this card to thelback of the mailpiece, 
or on the front If space permits. >*wjfS PfiT/i 

— ^$GiQi* I 1. Article'Addressed, to: 

i d ! ^ a » / * o / 

,.-,„address different from item 1? • Yes 
.„^jfI'VESyentef delivery address below: • No 

J Qftu) /POT?33 o o 

"71 

*3. ServJcoTypo 
, f 3^ r t i f l ed Mall 
B'RegJstered 
• Insured Mall 

• Express Mail . r->4 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise ! 
• C.O.D. i 

4;, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

Articlo Number 
(Transfer from sorvlco label) 7DQE 2410 0004 TbOT 2b3S 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt I02595-02-M-1M0 

r u 
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Total Postage & Foes 

fl ->;{/ Postmark 
Hero 
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Restricted Delivery Foo 
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Total Postage & Foes 

"IV ^ fl ->;{/ Postmark 
Hero 

Poslogo 

Collided Fee 

Roturn Rcclopl Foe 
(hndorsoniont Required) 

Restricted Delivery Foo 
(lindorsement I'toqulfod) 

Total Postage & Foes 

fl ->;{/ Postmark 
Hero 
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Collided Fee 

Roturn Rcclopl Foe 
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• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

0 Print your name and address on the-reverse ; 

so that we can return the card'to you* / 
ra Attach this card .to the back.of the mailpiece, S 

or on the front If space permits; 

A. Signature ^ | 
U / \ : -sys?Y > ^ S ' A 9 9 n , ; 

y p j t ^ / O P ] / \ ! < & Z & £ ^ ( J : * & Addressee! 

• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

0 Print your name and address on the-reverse ; 

so that we can return the card'to you* / 
ra Attach this card .to the back.of the mailpiece, S 

or on the front If space permits; 

jcCBeoelyed by jVrlntedNameL^7 y <?. Date of Delivery ) 

1. Article Addressed to: 

/ / 0 p . *v < CA. •«#> u««v i 

0.: Is delivery 'address different fromiltenil? DTes .,:~ 
If YES, enter delivery address below:, • No , J 

• <>i 
, j 

'f 

3. Service Typo . j 
: Decertified Mall . • Express Mail , ,| 

©'Reelstered • Return Receipt for Merchandise; 

B Insured Mall • C.O.D. , "' -\ 

4. Rostrlct(Kl Delivery^ (B<rra/eoJ ' • Yes ' ' ' • • 

2. Article Number n n n a T J i c n n n m i n m ->ccn ^ '• 
(Tmnsler from service label) . , , . , 3 1 5 0 U u p l , b l U l ( 7 5 5 0 

PS r-otm 3 8 1 1 . August 200.1 Domestic .Return; Receipt 10259502M-1540! 



Warnell, Terry G, EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hughart, Jim [JHughart@hess.com] 
Thursday, March 08, 2012 3:21 PM 
Warnell, Terry G, EMNRD 
Albers, Jeff J. 
FW: 
Harding_Co_NM_16.pdf 

Terry, 

I just noticed today an error in the plat for the Non-Standard Unit for the 1930 322J well. There was a location for this well 

mistakenly plotted in the NW/4. That has been removed, in the attached revised plat. The Oxy representative actually 

discovered it. Oxy has been furnished a revised plat and so has Jeff Albers with the State Land office-

Thanks! 

Jim Hughart 
Hess Corporation 
1501 McKinneySt. 
Houston, TX. 77010 
Phone: 713-496-5517 
Cell: 713-703-1255 
ihuahart @ hess. com 

From: Podraza, Bernard 
Sent: Thursday, March 08, 2012 4:09 PM 
To: Hughart, Jim 
Subject: 

Here is the new PDF plat. I'm really sorry about my mistake. Hopefully this works. 

Bernard Podraza 

Hess Corporation 
BPodraza @ Hess.com 
Phone: 713-496-4303 
Room 14.012B 

This e-mail and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain information 
that is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient(s) and have received this e-mail in error, please 
immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail from your computer. Any distribution, 
disclosure or the taking of any other action by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is strictly prohibited 

l 
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OXY USA Inc 5;Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046-0521 
2 * ^ Asubsidiaryrtteî ^P îoumCorpora PrO. Box27570, Houston, Texas 77227-7570 

Phone 713.215.7000 

March 14,2012 

Mr. Daniel Sanchez 
Enforcement and Compliance Manager 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe/NM 87505 

Re: Hess Corporation Application for Non-standard Gas Spacing Unit 
WBDGU 1930 322J - Harding County 

Dear Mr. Sanchez, 

OXY USA Inc. ("Oxy") is in receipt of Hess Corporation's application for a non-standard 
spacing unit as noted above. Hess Corporations's letter is dated February 21, 2012. 

Oxy will not protest and does not object to adminstrative approval of this application. 

Please contact me at (713) 366-5485 or karen si.nard@oxy.c6m with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Karen M. Sinard 
Regulatory Team Leader 

cc: Mr. James Hughart - HESS 
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RECEIVED OCD 
1501 McKinney 
Houston, TX 77010 

HESS CORPORATION 

James S. Hughart 

Land Manager 
PHONE: (713)496-5517 

FAX: (713)496-8042 

jhughart@hess.com 

February 21, 2012 

Jami Bailey 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Hess Corporation for Administrative Approval of a Non-Standard Gas Spacing 
Unit for its WBDGU 1930 322J Well, comprised of 160 acres in the Southeast quarter of 
Section 32, Township 19 North; Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Harding County, New Mexico. 

Dear Ms. Bailey: ' . 

Hess Corporation, operator of the West Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit, hereby seeks 
administrative approval pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 19.15.15.1 l.B(2), of a non-standard 
gas spacing and proration unit in the Tubb formation, West Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Pool for 
its WBDGU 1930 322J Well to be comprised of 160 acres in the Southeast quarter of Section 32, 
Township 19 North, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Harding County, New Mexico. 

The creation of this non-standard gas spacing unit will enable Hess to produce the well on a 160 acre 
unit basis, which will combine the drill site lease, being State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-5 
covering the NW/4SE/4 and the S/2SE/4 with a fee lease from T. E. Mitchell & Son, Inc. covering the 
NE/4SE/4, both tracts of which are fully committed to the West Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit 
(WBDGU), without having to include State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-4 covering the NE/4NE/4 
of Section 32 in a 640 acre unit, which'lease is owned by Oxy USA and committed to the Bravo Dome 
Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit. Also excluded from this non-standard unit will be additional leasehold 
committed to the WBDGU, being additional acreage out of State of New Mexico Lease # LO 5827-5 
and covering the NW/4 which is already subject to Administrative Order NSP 1952 dated March 9, 2011 
for the WBDGU 1930 321F well, and the N/2SW/4 and SE/4SW/4, State of New Mexico Lease # LO 
5828-5 covering SW/4SW/4, and a fee lease from T. E. Mitchell & Son, Inc. covering the NW/4NE/4 
and the S/2NE/4, which fee lease is als included in the West Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit. All 



of this additional excluded acreage is in Section 32 and is owned by Hess Corporation. The creation of 
this non-standard unit will facilitate efficient unit operations. 

As you will note from the attached plat, this non-standard spacing and proration unit is comprised of 
contiguous quarter-quarter sections and lots and lies wholly within a single governmental half section. 
Attached is a plat which shows the subject spacing unit for this well and all adjoining spacing units or 
leases including NSP 1952 mentioned above. Also attached is a list of all parties affected by this 
application. 

On or before the date on which this application was filed with the Division, a copy of this application 
with all attachments thereto was mailed to each of the affected parties by Certified Mail - Return Receipt 
Requested. Each of the affected parties was advised that i f they have an objection to the proposed non­
standard spacing or proration unit it must be filed in writing with the Division's Santa Fe office within 
twenty days from the date notice was sent. They were also advised that i f no objections were received 
by the Division within twenty days, the Division Director could approve the application. 

Yours truly, 

Land Manager 

End's 
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Application of Hess Corporation 

Aadministrative approval of a non-standard spacing unit 
WBDGU 1930 322J Well 

160 acres (Southeast Quarter) 
Section 32, Township 19 North, Range 30 East, NMPM 
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Oxy USA, Inc. 
Attn: Brett Didier 
110 Five Greenway Plaza 
Houston, TX. 77046 

New Mexico State Land Board 
Attn: Pete Martinez, Jeff Albers 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, NM. 87504 . 
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